
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Lavington School, The Spring, Market Lavington, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 4EB 

Date: Monday 25 January 2010 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of All Cannings, Bishops Cannings, Erlestoke, Bromham, 
Devizes Town, Easterton, Etchilhampton, Great Cheverell, Little Cheverell, Market 
Lavington, Marston, Potterne, Roundway, Rowde, Stert, Urchfont, West Lavington 
and Worton 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6.30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Alexa Smith, tel: 01249 706612 or email: 
alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
or Jonathan Gale (Devizes Community Area Manager), tel: 01380 734617 or email: 
jonathan.gale@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications, tel: 01225 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Philip Brown, Bromham, Rowde and 
Potterne 
Cllr Jane Burton, Devizes East 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Devizes North 
Cllr Richard Gamble, The lavingtons and 
Erlestoke 
 

Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE, Urchfont and 
The Cannings 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Roundway (Chair) 
Cllr Jeffrey Ody, Devizes and 
Roundway South (Vice-Chair) 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1.   Welcome and Introductions (Pages 1 - 4) 7.00pm 

 An introduction by Martin Watson, Headteacher of Lavington 
School.   

 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 23 November 2009.  

 

5.   Being a Young Person in the Devizes Community Area   

 A film featuring young people from Devizes and Lavington on their 
experience of living in the area.  
 
Round table discussions.  

 

6.   Transport for Young People   

 David Whewell (Head of Youth Work, Wiltshire Council) and Carl 
Bowen (Special Projects Officer, Wiltshire Council) will provide an 
update on possible transport schemes for young people in villages.  

 

7.   Partner Updates (Pages 13 - 20)  

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 

a) Wiltshire Police (written) 
b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (written) 
c) NHS Wiltshire (written) 
d) Devizes Community Area Partnership (verbal).  

 

8.   Issues Update (Pages 21 - 24)  

 The Community Area Manager will provide an update on progress 
with the skate park. A printed log of the community issues that 
have been submitted and progress made will be available at the 
meeting.  

 

9.   Community Area Grants (Pages 25 - 52)  

 Councillors will be asked to consider the Community Area Grants  



Report and make recommendations on the applications received.  

10.   Evaluation and Close (Pages 53 - 54) 9.00pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Monday, 22 March 2010 
7.00 pm 

Devizes School 
 

Monday, 24 May 2010 
7.00pm 

Location to be confirmed 
 

Monday, 19 July 2010 
7.00pm 

Location to be confirmed 
 
 

 
 





Mill

Sluice

Clyffe Hall

B 3098

PARK RO
AD R

O
A
D

SS

LB

Foot Bridge

D
ef

Lavington

12

4

20

Well

33
or House

Swimming Pool

1

0.91
m RH

D
ef

Playing

75.3m

SPRIN
G

Def

39

U
nd

School

Spring

2

15

B 3098

23

PA
R
K

Sluice

Orchard

Collects

Pond

(Hotel)

41

SS

Cottage

Playing Field

Lady
Wood

P
a
v
ilio

n
G
a
rd
e
n
s

The Spring

1

17

4

2
7

2
5

Su
m
m
e
rd
o
w
n

Cornbury

C
S

THE

Foot Bridge

Pavilion

Path
(um

)

13

3

Market Lavington

52

Field

Tenni
s Cou

rt

Parsonage Mead

Tr
ac
k

FB

Tennis Court

Pond

B 3098

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with
permission of the controller of her majesty's stationary office ©Crown Copyright ±Unauthorised reproduction infringes copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010

Lavington School
The Spring

Market Lavington
Devizes
SN10 4EB

0 50 100 150 20025
Meters

Lavington School

Page 1



Page 2



Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with
permission of the controller of her majesty's stationary office ©Crown Copyright ±Unauthorised reproduction infringes copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010

Lavington School
The Spring

Market Lavington
Devizes
SN10 4EB

0 200 400 600 800100
Meters

Lavington School

Page 3



Page 4



 

MINUTES 

 
 
Meeting:   DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place:   Devizes School, The Green, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 3AG  

Date:   Monday 23 November 2009 

Start Time:  7.00pm 

Finish Time:  10.20pm 

 
Please direct any enquiries on these Minutes to:  
 

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail 
alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 
Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Phillip Brown, Jane Burton, Nigel Carter, Richard Gamble, Lionel Grundy OBE, 
Laura Mayes (Chairman), Jeff Ody (Vice Chairman) 
 
Cabinet Representative  
Dick Tonge (Highways and Transport) 
 
Service Director 
Mandy Bradley (Director of Public Protection) 
 
Officers 
Jonathan Gale (Community Area Manager), Alexa Smith (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
Parish and Town Councillors 
Bishops Cannings - Eric Clark 
Bromham – Jo Partt 
Cheverell Magna – A Lund 
Devizes Town – Edward East, Peter Evans, Sue Evans, Simon Fisher and Margaret 
Taylor  
Easterton – Chris Saunders 
Erlestoke –S Jonik and G Phillips 
Etchilhampton – M Woods  
Potterne – Tony Molland 
Roundway - Jeannette Von Berg, Rick Rowland and Albert Wooldridge  
Rowde – Jan Barber, Jackie Bawden and Janet Giles 

Page 5



Urchfont – Jim Batt 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andrew Noble  
Devizes Community Area Partnership – D Roseaman, Tony Sedgwick, Charles 
Winchcombe and Paula Winchcombe  
 
Bikeability – M Nightingale and B Stocker 
Carers Voice – Mavis Hutchins and M Johns 
Citizens Advice Bureau – F Lumb  
Conservative Party for Devizes – Claire Perry 
CPRB Wiltshire East Group – Alan Cannon  
CPRE – Robin Eccles and John Vint 
Devizes Canoe Club – A Cox, N Cox and Ann Slator 
Devizes Development Partnership – M Rosern and Noel Woolrych 
Devizes Guardians – Judy Rose, Ian Rose and G Saunders  
Devizes Opendoor – Sue Kemp 
Devizes Partnership of Churches – Lawrie Smithson 
Devizes PHAB – Michael Braund 
DHCR – Alan Truscott  
ENTEC – Marc Rennie 
Future Rowde – Jan Barber, Jackie Bawden and Steve Pearson    
Kennet Passengers – Kate Freeman 
Liberal Democrats – B Selwyn and C Wordley  
Potterne Cricket Club – Ian Wheeler 
Wiltshire Heritage Museum – D Dawson 
 
Total Number in Attendance: 104 
Members of Public in Attendance: 38  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



Agenda 
Item No. 
 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1. Chairman’s Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Devizes Area Board 
meeting which was focused on traffic issues and invited the top 
table to introduce themselves. 
 

 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Juliet Bennett 
(Partnership of Churches), Michael Franklin (Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue Service), Jo Howes (NHS Wiltshire) and Chris Humphries 
(Police Authority). 
 

 

3. Minutes 
 
DECISION: 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2009 were 
approved and signed as a correct record, with the expansion 
of minute 5, regarding an update on The Shambles, as 
attached to the agenda.  
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Type of 
Interest 

Nature 
of 
Interest 

Action 

Councillor 
Brown 

Communi
ty Area 
Grants 

Prejudicial Bromha
m Parish 
Councill
or 

Absent 
from vote 

Councillor 
Carter 

Communi
ty Area 
Grants 

Personal Member 
of 
Devizes 
Develop
ment 
Partners
hip 

Stayed in 
meeting - 
did not 
vote 

Councillor 
Gamble 

Communi
ty Area 
Grants 

Personal Director 
of 
Devizes 
Develop
ment 
Partners
hip 

Stayed in 
meeting - 
did not 
vote 

Councillor 
Ody 

Communi
ty Area 
Grants 

Personal Chairma
n of the 
Trust for 

Stayed in 
meeting - 
did not 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Devizes vote 
 

5. Chairman’s Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that the review of speed limits on A and 
B class roads had been completed. A consultation event on the 
Local Development Framework and the Local Transport Plan 
would take place on Monday 7 December from1.00-7.00pm in the 
Wessex Room of the Corn Exchange in Devizes and a display 
would be on view in the library. A NHS consultation event would 
take place on Friday 4 December from 3.00-7.00pm in the Town 
Hall, details to follow.      
 

 

6.  Update on Community Issues 
 
The Chairman explained the community issues received by the 
Area Board could be divided into three types; service issues, 
Councillor case work issues and complex multi-agency issues, for 
example a skate park.  
 
Questions on specific issues were taken from the floor and the 
Chairman emphasised that issues could be submitted and tracked 
online through the Wiltshire Council website: www.wiltshire.gov.uk.  
 

 

7. Setting the Council’s Spending Priorities 
 
Mandy Bradley, Wiltshire Council Service Director, introduced a 
DVD which provided information about the Council’s budget 
consultation, in effect from April 2010. The DVD included the 
following main points: 

• Where Wiltshire Council funding came from; 

• How Wiltshire Council spent funding; 

• Challenges faced by 
[...]
as to test 
opinion in whether the public would be willing to lose green 
space to improve traffic capacity/flow; and 

• There was insufficient funding available from central 
Government for a bypass for the town to be a viable option in 
the short to medium term.  

 
Decision 
That information regarding the cost and capacity of each 
potential road layout option be brought to a future Devizes 
Area Board meeting, along with plans for each option that 
show an outline of the road layout at present.  
 
Tony Sedgwick from the Devizes Community Area Partnership 
updated the meeting on transport strategy options in the town and 
invited comments from the floor. This item covered: 

• Tackling bottle necks;      

• Issues in the villages - rat runs and HGV traffic;   

• Reducing local traffic - green travel plans for local major 
employers, reducing school run traffic, a Devizes car club, 
car sharing , encouraging cycling and the Bikeability 
scheme; and 

• Public transport - the underuse of buses, the Connect 2 bus 
service, the taxi-bus-carrier concept; Lydeway and the 
Chocolate Poodle railway stations.     

 
Tony Sedgwick invited comments and queries from the public via 
email: tonysedg@aol.com. Please contact Jonathan Gale if you 
wish to feed comment back in another format. Tel: 01380 734617, 
E-mail: jonathan.gale@wiltshire.gov.uk.   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Martin 
Aldam  

Page 10



11. Community Area Grants 
 
Consideration was given to the nine funding applications made to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme.  
 
Decision 
Devizes Hospital and Community Radio were awarded £2,500 
for the purchase and fit out of a portakabin studio and invited 
to bid for Performance Reward Grant Scheme funding for 
their longer term plans; 
 
Devizes Opendoor were awarded £1,000  for the purchase of 
equipment; 
 
Devizes Development Partnership were awarded £800 for 
purchase of Storenet radios; 
 
Bromham-Rowde Monday Club were awarded £783 for 
purchase of Nintendo Wii package and widescreen tv;  
 
Potterne Cricket Club were awarded £4,900 for construction 
of a female changing room; 
 
Devizes Canoe Club werewarded £1,620 for equipment 
purchase; and 
 
Market Lavington Parish Council were awarded £2,760 for 
refurbishment of Broadwell play area.   
 
Reason 
The above applications met the Community Area Grant 
Criteria for 2009/10. 
 
Decision 
Wiltshire Wildlife Trust were not awarded funding towards a 
Greener Living Roadshow, as funding had been received from 
other Council sources.    
 
Consideration of application from Bromham Parish Council 
for provision of public access defibrillators was deferred, 
pending additional information.    
 

 

12 
 
a) 
 
 
 
 
 

Partner Updates 
 
Inspector Andrew Noble spoke about the Community Speed Watch 
Scheme. If a parish would like to become involved in the Scheme, 
please contact the Area Board via an online issues sheet available 
at: 
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/report_issue.php?area_bo
ard=Devizes  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 
 
 
 
 
 
b) 

or Jonathan Gale. Tel: 01380 734617, E-mail: 
jonathan.gale@wiltshire.gov.uk.    
 
The Inspector encouraged the meeting to take note of the written 
Wiltshire Police update included with the agenda papers.  
    
Paula Winchcombe reported there had not been a Devizes 
Community Area Partnership meeting since the last Area Board 
meeting. There had been a change in thematic groups and Janet 
Giles was welcomed to lead the community housing group and 
Tony Sedgwick the transport group. There was a drive for new 
members and the Partnership were seeking someone to lead the 
economy themed group. Devizes Community Area Partnership 
were working with the Wiltshire Forum for Community Area 
Partnerships. 
 
The Community Area Partnership then requested release of the 
remaining allocation of Wiltshire Council funding for this financial 
year, being £7,787.  
 
Decision 
To release the remaining allocation of funding to Devizes 
Community Area Partnership in 2009/10. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jonathan 
Gale to 
facilitate 

13.  Any Other Questions 
 

There were no other questions taken.   

 

 

14.  Future Meeting Dates and Close 
 
The next Area Board meeting would take place on 25 January 
2009 at Lavington School at 7.00pm, with refreshments available 
from 6.30pm.  
 

 

 
 

Page 12



       
         Agenda Item No.07a 

 
 

Police report 
 Devizes Community Area Board January 2010  

 
Sergeants Update. 

 
December has been a busy month for your local Neighbourhood Policing Teams. As well as 
the policing of the festive season, which brings its own unique demands, it has been a month 
where your local officers have been busy in their communities conducting consultations to 
set their area priorities for the next 3 months. These priorities are decided following public 
consultation and are set at the Devizes Community Area Safety Committee. At this meeting 
the previous priorities were closed as having been achieved. Of particular note is the 
progress made in Potterne to address anti-social behaviour by beat manager PC Gemma 
Rutter and PCSO Nina Marsh. Through regular enforcement and effective partnership 
working we have seen a marked reduction and we have secured an Acceptable Behaviour 
Contract against one of the main youths involved. Since then neither this youth or his chums 
have come to Police notice. Similarly PC Mark Lewis has successfully dealt with reported 
issues of anti-social behaviour in Rowde and PC Adam Hall and his team have been busy 
dealing with a raft of issues in Devizes town to good effect. The new priorities can be found 
on the individual website pages of each Neighbourhood Policing Team at 
www.wiltshire.police.uk/.  
 
As I have mentioned the festive season brings with it unique demands on the Police service. 
This predominantly centres on the night-time economy and associated anti-social beha
[...]
ing run in a village hall or at a workplace, or 
education programmes with young people about sensible drinking or the dangers of drug abuse. 
There is a huge range of public health activity in Wiltshire – you will know of many more projects 
that are happening locally – and we would like your help in recognising and rewarding them.  
Nominating is easy. You can nominate your own work, or that of your own organisation – it’s a 
simple process that will take you about half an hour. Or you can nominate someone else – if you 
send us their contact details and tell us why you are nominating them, we will follow it up.  
To find out more and to nominate, visit 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/2010healthandwellbeingawards.htm  
 
The deadlines for nominations are 15th January if you want to nominate another organisation or 
individual and 29th January if you want to nominate your own work. The Awards ceremony will be 
held on 10th March 2010 at Devizes Corn Exchange.  

 
 

 

The next Board meeting will be held on Tuesday 27 January 2009, in the Conference 
Room at Southgate House, Devizes 
 
Papers are published a week before the meeting on www.wiltshire.nhs.uk or on request from 
Maggie Goodman, NHS Wiltshire (tel: 01380 733827, email: 
maggie.goodman@wiltshire.nhs.uk) 
 
For further information or copies of documents referred to above, please contact Jo Howes, 
Community Engagement Manager, 01380 733929 or jo.howes@wiltshire.nhs.uk 
 

Page 20



 

 1

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      Agenda Item No.08 
 
DEVIZES AREA BOARD 
25 January 2010 
 

 
 

SKATEPARK FOR DEVIZES 
 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

To advise the Board of progress to date and to seek authority for the creation of a 
working group to advise the process. 
 

2. Background 

Immediately after the formation of the Area Boards a significant number of local 
issues were raised, the majority of which were about how services are delivered, 
whether that be highway maintenance or bus timetabling. Within thos
[...]
 
Community Area Manager 
An Officer from Parks & Open Spaces 
An Officer from Alternative Sports 
Play Development Advisor, Early Years 
 
Matt Davies – creator of Facebook petition for a Devizes skatepark. 
 
It should be understood that meetings may need to take place out of office hours to 
enable the skateboarding representative to attend. 
 
 
5. Acquisition of land 
 

Wiltshire Council owns a parcel of land on the Devizes/Roundway border that could 
be considered for development of a combined bmx and skateboarding facility if a 
neighbouring parcel of land were to be acquired. The parcel of land in question is not 
used by its owner, and is currently maintained by the Council as it forms a natural 
plot with the Council’s land. Permission is sought to investigate avenues by which 
the land may be acquired. 
 
 

6. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

At this stage there are no environmental impacts from the proposals.  
 
7. Financial Implications 
 

Funding streams for the construction of a skatepark will need to be identified by any 
working group. There will be a cost to the council in terms of staff time to support the 
process, and some funding may need to be identified to cover the costs of 
consultation. 
 

8. Legal Implications 
 
The report seeks authority to request that the Council’s property department 
investigate the acquisition of a parcel of land. 
 
9. HR Implications 
 
There are no HR implications. 
 
10. Equality and Diversity Implications 

Page 22



 

 3

 

There are no Equality and Diversity implications. 
 
11. Recommendation 
 

The Board are requested to approve the following actions: 
 

1. The creation of a working party as set out in item 4 above: 
2. The Council’s property department to investigate the acquisition of the 

parcel of land referred to in item 5 above. 
 
 
Report Author: Jonathan Gale, Devizes Community Area Manager  
Tel No: 01380 734617  
E-Mail: jonathan.gale@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report  
 
 
 

 

Page 23



Page 24



 

 
 

Report to Devizes Area Board 

Date of Meeting Monday 25th January 2010 

Title of Report Community Area Grants  

  

 

Purpose of Report 

 
To ask Councillors to consider 4 applications seeking 2009/10 Community Area Grant 
Funding 
 

1. West Lavington Village Hall – purchase of replacement tables - £656 requested, 
Recommended for consideration. 

  
2. Rowde Village Shop Steering Group – fixtures and fittings - £4,420 requested, 
Recommended for consideration 

 
3. Erlestoke Parochial Church Council – access improvements to church hall - £5,000 

requested, Recommended for consideration 
 

4. Rowde Parish & Rowde Youth Councils – Installation of, and provison of safe 
facilities for  a Skate Park on benhalf of the Youth Council – £7,500 requested, 
Recommended for consideration for partial approval 

 
 

Agenda Item No.09 

Page 25



 
1. Background 
 
1.1      A single and simple application process was accepted by the Implementation  

     Executive on 13th May 2009 for use during 2009/10.  Appendix 1 contains the  
     Community Area Grants Pack, which has been developed and includes details of  
     the grants process and criteria.  
 

1.2      Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to  
     the Area Boards by the Leader of the Council (13th May 2009). Under the terms of  
     that delegation Area Boards must operate within the policies set by the Leader  
     and /or the Council. The Council has adopted an Area Grants policy, with funding 
     criteria, to which the Area Boards must adhere. 
 

1.3      In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any recommendation of an Area 
          Board that was contrary to the funding criteria would need the approval of the  
          Leader, the appropriate Cabinet Member or the Cabinet. 
 
1.4    In 2009/10 the Devizes Area Board has been allocated a budget 
[...]
vious funding from Kennet District Council to invalidate this application. 

 

 

Applicant 3 Project proposal Funding requested 

 

Erlestoke Parochial 

Church Council 

 

Access improvements to Church 
Hall. 
 

 

£5,000 requested 

 

£5,000 secured from 

funds, £8,000 

provisional on a further 

grant application 

 

8.3.1   The application meets the grant criteria 2009/10 and is recommended for 

 consideration. 

 

Page 28



8.3.2  The application directly links to the Devizes Community Area Plan (supporting 

 community use venues) 

 

8.3.3 The application meets numerous Wiltshire Council priorities. 

 

8.3.4 Members will need to be satisfied whether the project will be able to commence 

within the financial year should the other element of grant funding not be approved, 

and may wish to consider a provisional grant, meaning that funds would only be 

released upon proof of the remaining funding. 

  

 

Applicant 4 Project proposal Funding requested 

 

Rowde Parish and 

Rowde Youth Councils 

 

Installation of, and provision of 

safe facilities for  a Skate Park on 

behalf of the Youth Council.  

 

£7,500 requested 

 

No match funding 

identified 

 

 

 

 

8.4.1   The application does not meet the grant criteria 2009/10 as it is for more than 

 £1,000 with no match funding, and as such is recommended only for partial 

 approval. 

 

8.4.2   The application directly links to the Devizes Community Area Plan (improved 

 facilities for young people) 

 

8.4.3    The application meets Wiltshire Council priorities (positive activities for young 

 people) 

  

8.4.4   Members may wish to consider approval in part. Should the application be refused 

 it is recommended that officers be instructed to work with the applicants to work up 

 a bid to the Performance Reward Grant Scheme for consideration at the March 

 meeting. 

 

 

 

 
Appendices: 
 

 
Appendix 1 Community Area Grant Criteria 
Appendix 2 West Lavington Villag
[...]
dy – Economic 
Development, Planning and 
Housing  

Devizes School, 
The Green, 
Devizes 

Community Items: 
Community Area Plan 
Performance Reward Grant Scheme projects 
 
Partner items: 
Setting the Area’s Health Needs 
 
Corporate items: 
Results of the ‘Wiltshire 2026’ consultation and the 
impact on the LDF policy. 
 
Community Area Grants will be considered. 

Consultation on Waste 
and Recycling 
 
Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (Health 
Fair) 

24 May 2010 Cllr Keith Humphries – 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

To be confirmed Community Items: 
 
Partner items: 
 
Corporate items: 
 
Community Area Grants will be considered. 

Leisure Review 

19 July 2010 Cllr Dick Tonge – Highways 
and Transport 

To be confirmed Community Items: 
 
Partner items: 
 
Corporate items: 
 
Community Area Grants will be considered. 

 

 
Community area manager: Jonathan Gale (jonathan.gale@wiltshire.gov.uk) 
Democratic services officer: Alexa Smith (alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk) 
Service director: Mandy Bradley (mandy.bradley@wilthsire.gov.uk) 

Ite
m
 N
o
.1
0
 

P
a
g
e
 5

3



P
a
g
e
 5

4


	Agenda
	1 Welcome and Introductions
	Lavington School_10k

	4 Minutes
	7 Partner Updates
	Item No.07b - Partner Updates - WF&RS
	Item No.07c - Partner Updates - NHS Wiltshire

	8 Issues Update
	9 Community Area Grants
	Item No.09 - Community Area Grants - App 1
	Item No.09 - Community Area Grants - App 2
	Item No.09 - Community Area Grants - App 3
	Item No.09 - Community Area Grants - App 4

	10 Evaluation and Close.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place Lavington School, The Spring, Market Lavington, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 4EB 

Date: 25 January 2010 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 9.00pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  
 
Alexa Smith, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Philip Brown (Bromham, Rowde and Potterne), Cllr Jane Burton (Devizes East), 
Cllr Nigel Carter (Devizes North), Cllr Richard Gamble (The Lavingtons and Erlestoke), 
Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE (Urchfont and The Cannings), Cllr Laura Mayes (Roundway) 
(Chair) and Cllr Jeffrey Ody (Devizes and Roundway South) (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cabinet Representative  
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Leisure, Sport and Culture) 
 
Officers 
Service Director 
Mandy Bradley (Director of Public Protection) 
 
Carl Bowen (Youth Service), Jonathan Gale (Community Area Manager), Damian 
Haasjes (Youth Service), Nicola Sage (Youth Service), Alexa Smith (Democratic 
Services Officer) and David Whewell (Youth Service) 
 
Parish and Town Councils 
Bishops Cannings - Eric Clark 
Bromham – Jo Partt 
Devizes Town - Peter Evans, Sue Evans, Simon Fisher, Margaret Taylor and Ray 
Taylor 
Erlestoke –S Jonik and A Whittle 
Etchilhampton – M Woods  
Market Lavington - A Pleavin-Evans 
Potterne – A Molland 
Roundway - Chris Callow, Rick Rowland and Albert Wooldridge  



 
 
 

Urchfont – Nicola Mitchell 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andy Peach  
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Mike Matthews 
Devizes Community Area Partnership – D Roseaman and Jim Batt  
 
Association Kennet Passengers - Kate Freeman 
CAYPIG - Jack Black and Becky Carter  
Conservative Party for Devizes – Claire Perry 
CPRE – Jim Batt, Robin Eccles and Fiona Hornby 
Devizes Labour Party - Christine Jenkins 
Devizes PHAB – Michael Braund 
Erlestoke Church Council - Christine Hampton and Roger Hampton  
Future Rowde - Jackie Bawden   
Gazette and Herald - Lewis Cowen   
Lavington School - Martin Watson 
Liberal Democrats – Marion Rowland and Chris Wordley 
Rowde Village Hall - Janet Giles 
Skate park for Devizes - Matt Davies 
Urchfont Youth Group - Philip Milanes 
West Lavington Village Hall - Julia Ford, Andy Faulkner and S Newson  
West Lavington Youth Club - Eric Freeman 
Wiltshire Heritage Museum - David Dawson  
Wiltshire Police Authority - Chris Humphries 
Wiltshire Wildlife Trust - H Thomas 
Youth Council - Kayleigh Lintern 
 
Total Number in Attendance: 92  
Members of Public in Attendance: 33   
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1.   Welcome and Introductions  

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, especially 
the young people present, and introduced the Wiltshire 
Councillors.  
 
The Chairman announced that a public health fair would be 
held at Devizes Town Hall on Monday 8 Feb from 4-6.00pm.  
 
Following the recent weather, Wiltshire Council’s highways 
team was working round the clock to repair damaged roads in 
the county. The meeting was encouraged to report serious 
potholes to CLARENCE on 0800 232323 and they would be 
filled in as soon as possible. Wiltshire Council was also 
refilling grit bins, in case of more severe weather in the 

 



 
 
 

coming weeks. 
 
A lucky draw was held for respondents to a survey from 
Connect 2 Wiltshire. The winner selected by the Chairman 
was D Little from Urchfont.     
 
Councillor Mayes handed the meeting to Martin Watson, 
Headteacher of Lavington School, who gave a short 
presentation on the school.  

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 Apologies were received from Juliette Bennett (Devizes 
Partnership of Churches), Mitch Roberts (Town Centre 
Manager), Judy Rose (Devizes Guardians), Lynda Wearne 
(Cheverell Magna Parish Council), Margaret West (Voluntary 
Action Kennett), Charles Winchcombe (Devizes Town 
Council), Paula Winchcombe (Devizes Community Area 
Partnership) and Noel Woolrych (CCTV Manager).  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Name Item Type of 
Interest 

Nature of 
Interest 

Action 

Councillor 
Brown 

Communi
ty Area 
Grants 
Item 
No.09   

Prejudicia
l 

Rowde 
Parish 
Councillor 

Declared 
interest - 
did not 
speak or 
vote 

 

 

4.   Minutes  

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2009 
were approved and signed as a correct record, with the 
amendments that Chris Callow had attended the meeting 
and Lavington railway station be referred to as such 
rather than the Chocolate Poodle railway station.   

 

5.   Being a Young Person in the Devizes Community Area  

 A film was shown about young people from Devizes and 
Lavington and their experience of living in the area.  
 
This was followed by round table discussion of the film, 
facilitated by Damian Haasjes, Youth Development Co-
Ordinator. The Chairman asked for an issue arising from the 
film and a possible solution to the issue from each table. The 
main issues raised were: 

• Nowhere to go in Market Lavington  

 



 
 
 

• Parties for young people banned in village halls 

• Lack of ownership of facilities and under appreciation 
of existing facilities by young people  

• Lack of a skate park 

• Transport for young people from the villages 

• Lack of respect for young people and a lack of 
interaction between the generations 

• Nowhere for young people to go 

• Lack of awareness of available facilities and how to 
become involved 

 
Possible solutions to the above issues were: 

• Provision of a dry and warm shelter in Market 
Lavington 

• Provision of a youth site with facilities 

• Greater involvement of young people in the running of 
existing facilities 

• Greater involvement of young people in the decision 
making process   

• Better use of community transport    

• Inter-generational events and activities 

• Improved dialogue between Wiltshire Police, young 
people and complainants 

• Subsidised prices at the youth centre 

• Better publicity of available facilities - information was 
available on www.sparksite.co.uk 
  

Councillor Wheeler noted the issues and solutions that had 
been raised. He commented that it would be worth looking at 
successful schemes elsewhere, such as in Rowde, and that 
as activities required a critical mass of participants, schools 
were a strong venue as young people were already there and 
they had good transport links.  

6.   Transport for Young People  

 Councillor Gamble presented an update on a possible 
transport scheme for young people in villages, which had 
been put together with David Whewell (Head of Youth Work) 
and Carl Bowen (Special Projects Officer). The scheme was 
for an evening bus club running from the villages into Devizes 
for young people. He underlined there would be no special 
provision planned for the young people once they were in the 
town. A pilot scheme was intended to be run from late 2010.   
 
The club would be debated by young people at a conference 
held on Friday 19 February.   
     

 



 
 
 

7.   Partner Updates  

 a) The written update from Wiltshire Police was noted.  
 

b) The written update from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Service was noted.   

 
c) Alison Knowles from NHS Wiltshire provided a short 

update on the Primary Care Centre. The centre would 
now be located at the Quakers Walk site adjacent to a 
scheme for social care for older people from the charitable 
foundation St Monica’s Trust. This site was selected after 
the initial site selected in 1997 became financially 
unviable.  

 
Alison Knowles answered a number of questions from the 
floor. There were no plans for a Minor Injuries Unit in 
Devizes. No money had been spent on investigating the 
initial site, except for the cost of two public exhibitions. 
Quakers Walk would be resurfaced as part of the new 
housing development. Figures on the relative costs of the 
sites would be available to the public once negotiations 
were completed. Concern was raised regarding how 
Devizes infrastructure would cope with the new 
development and the concentration of cars at peak times.  

 

8.   Issues Update  

 The Community Area Manager drew attention to the issues 
log circulated with the agenda papers and emphasised that 
issues could be submitted and tracked online through the 
Wiltshire Council website: www.wiltshire.gov.uk.   
 
Matt Davies, creator of a Facebook petition for a skate park in 
Devizes, spoke to the meeting about the need for a skate 
park in the town. The Community Area Manager advised the 
Area Board of progress to date and sought authority for the 
creation of a working group to advise the process. 
 
Decision 
A working party would be created to advise the progress 
of the skate park.  
 
Decision 
The Council’s property department would investigate the 
acquisition of a parcel of land referred to in the skate 
park for Devizes report, included in the agenda papers.  
 
   

 



 
 
 

9.   Community Area Grants  

 Consideration was given to four funding applications made to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme. 
 
Decision 
West Lavington Village Hall were awarded £656 for 
purchase of replacement tables.  
 
Reason 
The above application met the Community Area Grant 
Criteria for 2009/10 and would support use of community 
venues.  
 
Decision 
Rowde Village Shop Steering Group were awarded £4,420 
for fixtures and fittings.  
 
Reason 
The above application met the Community Area Grant 
Criteria for 2009/10 and would support volunteering and 
sustainable communities.  
 
Decision 
Erlestoke Parochial Church Council were awarded £5,000 
for access improvements to the church hall.  
 
Reason 
The above application met the Community Area Grant 
Criteria for 2009/10 and would support use of community 
venues.  
  
Rowde Parish and Rowde Youth Councils were advised by 
the Chairman to return to a future Area Board meeting with 
their application to provide and install safe facilities for a 
skate park on behalf of the Youth Council.  

 

10.   Evaluation and Close.  

 The Chairman thanked everyone for a brilliant meeting and 
asked those present to complete evaluation forms.  
 
The next Area Board meeting would take place on Monday 
22 March 2010 at Devizes School at 7.00pm, with 
refreshments available from 6.30pm.  

 


